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UNIVERSITY OF PUNE
ORDER

WHEREAS the Management Council of the University, in its meeting held on
6™ October, 2006 resolved to constitute a Committee under the Chairmanship of Dr.
Shamrao Lawande to make recommendations as regards the revision of Fees for the
self-supporting courses, and the courses conducted by unaided and aided affiliated
colleges of the University.

AND WHEREAS the Management Council of the' University, in its meeting
held on 6™ June 2009 authorized the Vice-Chancellor to appfove the recommendations
of the said Committee as regards the revised fee structure, on behalf of the
Management Council. «

AND WHEREAS the revised Fee Structure will have to be made applicable

w.e.f. the academic year 2010-11.

AND WHEREAS it will take some time to revise the Ordinance in this respect
and submit the same to the Honourable Chancellor under Section >4 (4) of the
Maharashtra Universities Act, 1994.

THEREFORE 1, Dr. Arun Digambar Adsool, Vice-Chancellor of the University
of Pune, by and under the powers vested in me under Sub-section 8 of Section 14 of
the Maharashtra Universities Act, 1994, hereby issue the following directives:

1. The revised Tuition, Laboratory Fees and other fees for the Undergraduate
and Postgraduate Courses as mentioned in Appendix A shall be made
applicable to the students admitted to the first year of the courses in the
academic year 2010-2011 and onwards.

2. The revised fee structure as mentioned in Appendix A shall not be applicable
to the Courses for which the Tuition Fees Committee of the State
Government is authorized to decide the fees. '

This Order shall remain in force till the Ordinance in respect of the reviséd
Tuition, Laboratory and other Fees as mentioned above, i

Ref.No.PGS/7862.
Date:23.12.2009




APPENDIX A

The revised Tuition Fees, Development Fees, Laboratory Fees, Other Fees, Eligibility Fees, External
Registration Fees and Other Fees for Under-graduate and Post-graduate courses of the University
with effect from the academic year 2010-2011 shall be as under.

The provisions of this Ordinance supersedes the similar provisions of existing Ordinance(s) for the
matters specified below :

DEFINITIONS : *

i) Professional Course: means & includes

Courses conducted in all Professional faculties, Engineering including Architecture, Print
Administration, Pharmacy, Management, Computer, Town Planning, Applied Arts, Law,
Education, Physical Education, Applied Courses in Science such as Bio-Informatics, Bio-
Technology, Health Sciences, Environmental Sciences, Electronics or such other courses
designated by the University as Applied Courses, or Professional courses conducted in the
faculty of Medicine including Dentistry, Nursing, Physiotherapy, Ayurved including Unani,
Homeopathy and such other Course(s) designated by the University/Maharashtra University of
Health Sciences, State Government and such other course(s) as may be designated to be so by
the State Government, University Grants Commission or Statutory Council such as (AICTE,
M.CI, B.CI, Nursing Council, C.CIM., C.C.HM.,, Pharmacy Council, Council of
Architecture) and any other Statutory Councils/Bodies, as Professional Courses.

ii) Non-Professional Course : means & includes

1. Courses conducted in the faculties of Arts and Fine Arts (excluding Applied Arts), Mental,
Moral and Social Sciences including Bachelor and Master's Degree in Social Work,
Communication and Journalism, Commerce (excluding BBA,BCA & BBM), Science
(excluding Applied and Computer Science courses), Course in Home Science as Non-
Professional course. '

iii. (a) Foreign National : means a citizen of any country other than India.

(b)  Person of Indian Origin (PIO) : Means a Person who is citizen of other countries
(except Pakistan and Bangladesh) who at any time held an Indian passport, or who or
either of his parents or any of his grand parents was a citizen of India by virtue of the
provisions of the Constitution of India or Section 2 (b) of Citizenship Act, 1955 (Act
No.57 of 1955).



International Student : means an International student who possesses a foreign passport.
Non-Resident Indian (NRI) (as per Income Tax Act, 1961):

As per Income Tax Act. 1961, and individual is non-resident for income tax purpose, when
he is "not a resident" or who is "not ordinarily resident". A person is treated as " not
ordinarily resident" any of the following conditions is satisfied.

1. If he has not been resident in India in 9 out of 10 preceding years :

o OR
2. If He has not been in India for a period of 730 days or more during the preceding 7 years.

&
A person, who is non-resident in India or.not ordinarily resident, is taxed in India only for
his income in India. He is not taxed in India for income abrgad.

vi. (a) Maharashtra State candidate : means a Candidate passing SSC (Std. X) and
Higher Education thereafter from the State of Maharashtra.
(b)  Maharashtra Domiciled candidates : means a candidate should be domicile -
of the State of Maharashtra ' ‘

vii. (a) Candidate from Qutside Maharashtra State : means a candidate whose Domicile
status is outside Maharashtra and has passed his qualifying examination from
University outside Maharashtra. He will be eligible for admission as candidate
from outside Maharashtra.

(b) A candidate whose Domicile Status is outside Maharashtra State, but who has
passed his qualifying examination from a statutory , University in the State of
Maharashtra, but has passed his SSC or its equivalent examination from a
recognized school, outside the State of Maharashtra, will be eligible for admission
to an institution which lies in the jurisdiction of the University. He will be
considered as candidate from outside Maharashtra State.

(c) A candidate whose Domicile status is outside Maharashtra and Who has passed
his/her qualifying examination from Pune University but has passed his/her S.S.C.
or equivalent examination from outside Maharashtra State, while filling in the
applilcation form for admission he/she should indicate their Domicile status as
‘‘other than Maharashtra”

oy



UNIVERSITY OF PUNE
Annexure - 1

FEES FOR Ph.D. COURSE

Tuition fees for the courses under various faculties are as under :

A) 1. Faculty of Arts and Fine Arts, Mental Moral and Social Sciences, Commerce (N.P.C)*
Education , Physical Education and Law (P.C) **

Years of the Course Fee Per Annum Rupees
a. First Year, Second Year & Third Year 3,000/-
b. Fourth, Fifth, 4,000/-
2. Faculty of Sciences »
a. First Year, Second Year & Third Year 4,000/-
b. Fourth, Fifth 7,000/-

B) Faculty of Engineering, Pharmaceutic_al Sciences, Medicine, Ayurvedic Medicine
Homeopathy, Management (P.C) **

y

a. First Year, Second Year & Third Year 5,000/-
b. Fourth, Fifth 7,000/-

If re-registration is granted : The candidate is required to pay tuition fee for minimum four terms i.e.
two calendar years with the rate of fourth year.

(* N.P.C - Non Professional course , ** P.C — Professional course)
General Conditions :

1. i A student who has registered after 22-8-2008 for M.Phil / Ph.D. in the College/Institute
(Research place) shall pay 100% (hundred percent) tuition fee to the College/Institute
(Research place). The examination fee for Thesis and Dissertation will be paid by the student
to University through the College/Institute.

ii. Notwithstanding anything provided otherwise, the Tuition fee and Laboratory fee are
prescribed for the students from the State of Maharashtra. The students who are from
outside the State of Maharashtra will have to pay double the Tuition fee & Laboratory fee.
Fees for N.R.I,foreign Nationals, Person of Indian Origin are five times the fees that is
prescribed for the students from the State of Maharashtra. Fees for the children of Indian
workers from Gulf and South East Asia and SAARC Countries (including Afghanistan)
are three times that i is prescribed for the students from the State of Maharashtra.

iii. The Tuition and Laboratory fee will be increased after every five years.
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Library fee of Rs: 1,000/~ Per annum for all courses to be paid at the place of research work.

Laboratory Fee of Rs. 2,000/- per annum, for the courses for which practicals are required to
be paid at the place of research work.

For the definition of Professional course/Non-Professional course, Foreign Nationals, P.1.O.,
International Students, N.R.IL Please see Appendix A.

Registration Fee Rs. 500/-
(for Ph.D. courses under All Faculties) at the time of Registration and Re-registration if any)

Synopsis Fee , Rs.600/-

At the time of submission of synopsis, it is necessary to submit the thesis within the period of

6 months from the date of payment of the sa'nopsis fee. Otherwise fee of Rs. 1,000/~ per

month shall be charged for 7", 8%, 9" & 10" month each” If student fails to submit thesis .
within the period of 10 months from the date of submission of synopsis fees, he may resubmit

the synopsis along with fee of Rs. 500/- provided his period of registration is not over.

The research students whose place of research is other than university department
has to pay Rs.1000/- for conduct of viva-voce in the respective university
department.

Thesis Dispatch charges per student to be paid at the time of submission of thesis
A. Within India Rs. 800 /- B. Outside India Rs. 1500 /-

The colleges/institutes running M.Phil and Ph.D. courses be instructed to pay the Univefsity
share of the other fees as shown in Table 1, Appendix B on page no. 15 & 16 of the said
Order.

Since the expenditure on the evaluation of the thesis of M.Phil & Ph.D. and viva voce is met
with through University budget, Additional expenditure incurred towards dispatch of the
thesis and the expenditure towards TA/DA of the examiner be born by the respective centre.



M. Phil

TUITION FEE :
(A)
Sr. Name of the Faculty & Courses Tuition Fee Rs.
No.
1. Arts, Fine Arts & Mental Moral & Social
Sciences

M.Phil Per sem. 1500/-
2. Commerce

‘M.Phil. Per Sem. 1500/-
3. Science

M#Phil. Per Sem. 2000/-
4. | Education & Physical Education .

M.Phil. Per Sem. 1500/-

N
o 4

If student is unable to submit his dissertation within period of three years from the date of
Registration, Fee of Rs.200/- shall be charged for every six months in fourth and fifth year. If student
submit his dissertation after five years, he may be allowed to submit the dissertation in sixth or
seventh year. In such a case, he/she will have to pay fee of Rs.1200/- for each year.

- B) SPECIFIC OTHER FEES THAT WILL BE CHARGED BY THE
COLLEGE/INSTITUTE/UNIVERSITY DEPARTMENT/CENTRE/SCHOOL,
Sr.No. Particulars of Fee Course Amount Condition
1. | Registration fee M_.Phil. 100/-
2. Library fee M.Phil 500/-
3. | Laboratory fee M.Phil. 1000/- | Gourses for which laboratory work
is necessary
4, Synopsis submission M.Phil. 300/- | To be paid at the time of
fee submission of synopsis
Dissertation
(C)  Other Fees : (Per Year) for Ph.D & M.Phil Student
Sr.No. | Head of the Fees Non- Professional
Professional | Courses (Rs.)
Courses (Rs.)
1 Gymkhana 100 - 100
2 -Students’ Welfare Fund 50. 100
3 Development Fee 1257 250
4 Disaster Management 20 20
5 Computerization Fee 30 50
6 Students Safety Insurance 02 02
7 Student Aid Fund 25 25
' Total | 352 547
8 Pro-rata Contribution to Ashwamegh- As decided by Govt. of Maharashtra




_ TABLE -1
TUITION & LAB FEE PRESCRIBED BY THE GOVERNMENT FOR
AIDED COURSES: (Admissions are made by the Colleges/ Institutions/ University).

Faculty Course TUITION Faculty Course LAB Fee -Rs
Fee - Rs
1. Arts & Fine Arts Arts, a)B.A. (Where the 125
B.A. 800 Fine Arts | lab.work is
Mental, Moral & Social & Applied | prescribed )
Sciences Arts/ b)*B.A.(F.Y.S.Y,, -
MM&SS [ T.Y.)
Vovational Courses
. M.A. 1000 M.A. -
M.A/M.8c 500
Geog./ . ,
Maths / ~
Psycholog
y/
Statistics
2. Commerce B.Com. 800 Commerc F.Y.B.Com 40
[ S.Y.B.Com 80
T.Y.B.Com 120
M.Com 1000 M.Com -
3. Science B.Sc. 800 Science | a)B.Sc.(Other than 125
Computer science
& Applied
course(s)
b)*B.Sc.(F.Y..S.Y,, -
T.Y.)
Vocational Courses
M.Sc. 1000 " M.Sc. (Other than 600
(Conventional) Applied Science
and Computer
Courses)
4, Law 1.LL.B. Three 1500
IILL.B. Year 2000
M LL.B. Law 2500
Course ;
I. B.S.L. New Five 1500
II. B.S.L Years Law 1500
II.B.S.L. Course 1500
IV YEAR) 2000
V YEAR ) 2500

The fees of the following courses shall be as prescribed by
ering 2. Architecture

Authority from time to time: 1.Engine _
1 Education 8) Medicine 9) Ayurvedic Medicine 10) Homeopathy

5.Management. 6) Education 7) Physica

the state Government /competent Authority / Fee regulatory

3. Pharmacy 4. Hotel Management & Catering Technology




TABLE -2
TUITION & LAB FEES FOR UNAIDED COURSES:

Sr.No Name of the Faculty & Courses Tuition Laboratory
Fee Fee
Rs. Rs.
1. Arts Fine Arts & M.M.& S.S.
(i) - |BA.(FY/SY/TY) 3000 -
(ii) (a) B.A. (Performing Arts)Gurukul Pattern 10000 2000
Dance/Drama/Music ‘ '
(iii) (b) B.A. (Fine Arts including Applied Arts) 25000 5000
Painting,Sculpture & Drawing etc. ,
(iv) B.A Vocational Courses (F.Y. S.Y. T.Y) + ~5000 2500
) Bachelor of Lib. & Information Sci. 10000 - .
(vi) Bachelor of Communication & Journalisum 7000 -
(vii) (a) M.A. (Performing Arts)Gurukul Pattern 15000 4000
Dance/Drama/Music
(viii) | (b) M.A. (Fine Arts including Applied Arts) 33000 10000
Painting,Sculpture & Drawing etc.
(ix) M.A. ( All Subjects) ' 4000 -
(x) M.Lib. & Information Sci- } -
(xi) Master of Communication & Journalisum } -
(xii) | Master of Mass Relations (M.M.R.) } 10000 -
(xiii Master of Social Work (M.S.W.) } -

(xiv) | Diploma Course other than Foreign Language (P.G.) 4500 - -
(xv) Diploma Course other than Foreign Language (U.G.) 3000 -
(xvi) Certificate Course (other than Foreign Languages) 2500 -
(xvii) | Foreign Languages ! -
Intensive Courses

i. Diploma 3500

ii. Advanced Diploma 4500

iii. Special Diploma 5000

iv. Certificate Course 3000

Regular Courses .

i. Special Dip/cert in any Foreign Language 4500

ii. Advanced Diploma in any Foreign Language 4000

iii. Diploma in any Foreign Language 3000

iv. Certificate Course in any Foreign Language 2500

| v.Special cert.course in any foreign Lanaguage 4500

(xviii) | Diploma Course in Journalism ) 3000 .- 450
(Xix) | Bachelor of Oriental Learning ’ 6000 -
(Xx) | MA/M.Sc Masters Programme in Development] 10000 l

Planning & Administration
(xxi) | Master of Oriental Learning 10000 .
(Xxii) | M.A(Geography, Maths,Statistics,Psychology) | 8000 2000

(xxiii) | Bachelor in Home Science _ 3000 -




Tuition Laboratory
2 Commerce Fee Fee
' Rs. Rs.
i B.Com. (F.Y./S.Y/T.Y.) 3000 300
ii. B.com Vocational course (F.Y./S.Y/T.Y.) + 2000 2500
fii. M.Com. 4000 -
iv. Diploma Course (P.G.) 4500 -
Diploma Course (U.G.) 3000 -
V. Certificate Course. 2500
vi. B.CA 10000 8000
Vii B.B.A/B.BM. 11000 2000
viii | M.C.A. 8000 15000
Ix M.Com (e-Commerce) 4000 6000
3. Science
i B.Sc. (F.Y./S.Y./P.Y.) other than Computer Science 4000 8000
ii. B.Sc (F.Y./S.Y./T.Y.)Vocational course + 4000 8000
iii. M.Sc-(Chemistry, Physics, Botany, Zoology, Geology) | 8000 12000
ot
iv. M.Sc- Microbiology 8000 20000
v M.Tech Other than computer & applied course 8000 12000
vi M.Sc.(Geography,Maths, Statistics,Psychology ) 8000 2000
vii. M.Sc. (other than Computer & applied Science.) 8000 12000
viii Diploma Course (P.G.) 4500 -
Diploma Course (U.G.) 3000 -
ix Certificate Course 2500 -
4, - Education & Physical Education -
i M.Ed. (General) 20000 -
ii. M.Ed. (Part time) Per vacation 6000 -
iii Diploma Course (P.G.) ' 4500 -
iv Diploma Course (U.G.) 3000
v Certificate Course 2500
vi M.Ed Education interdisciplinary 6000
S. Law '
i. LLM./ MLL. &LW. 9000 -
i. Diploma Course (P.G.) 4500 -
Diploma Course (U.G.) 4500
jii. Certificate Course 4500 -
iv. |LLB (3 Year)1%,2%,3%) 3000 -
v. LLLB (S Year) 1%,2%,39 4" 5") 3000
vi. L.LB General (2 Year) (1,2 3000
vi. Bachelor of Social Legal Science 3000
6. Management ,
i. | B.Sc. Hospitality Studies 40000 30000

. ) ¥ b
( for Self Supporting Courses at University Centers, refer to circular No.227 / 2007 )

+ fee for B.A B.Sc B.Com (FY SY TY) Vocational courses shall be charged only after stoppage of UGC Grant.

Note: For the first Year B.Sc Course, for one subject with two theory papers and one practical ( for
one un-aided course), the laboratory fees to the tune of Rs.3000/- shall be charged and for Second
and Third Year B.Sc., for one subject with two theory papers and one practical ( for one un-aided course),

Rs. 4000/- shall be charged.

[Note : U.G. - Under Graduate , P.G. - Post Graduate, M.M. & S.S. - Mental Moral & Social Sciences|

the laboratory fees to the tune of



TABLE -3

TUTION FEE & LAB FEE FOR COMPUTER AND APPLIED COURSES_:

Faculty Tuition Laboratory
Fee Fee
Rs. Rs.

Science 6000 12000
(1) B,Sc, (Computer Science)

FY/SY./TY
(2) B.Sc (Biotechnology) 6000 18000
(3) B.Sc (Bioinformetics) and similar other courses 6000 12000
(2) B.Sc. (Applied Course) 8000 .| 20000
(3) M.Sc. Computer Science 8000  ~{ 20000
(4)M.Sc. (Applied Courses)
i Applied Advance Electronics/.Electronic science 8000 12000
ii. Bio-Techchnology 8000 32000
iii Analytical Chemistry 8000 12000

(Technical)

iv Drug Chemistry | 8000 12000
v~ Health Science 8000 12000
vi Petro.Tech. 8000 12000
vii Polymer Science 8000 12000
viii Instrumentation 8000 12000
ix Bioinformatics 8000 12000
X Such Other Applied Course(s) 8000 12000
xi M.Sc (Tech) 8000 12000
(5) Environmental Science 8000 12000

(Sponsored Student) 16000 24000
(6) Master of Computer Application 8000 20000
(7) Communication Studies 8000 12000
(8) Advanced P.G.Diploma 8000 10000

( for Self Supporting Courses at University Centers, refer to ciréular No.227/2007)
, , ;
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TABLE-04

Tuition Fee, Laboratory F ee, for course(s) with Credit System

Tuition
Fee Per Credit

a) Tuition Fee per credit for Aided Non Professional Courses Rs.50/- @

b) | Tuition Fee per credit for Aided Professional courses ~ |Rs.100- @
¢) [ Laboratory Fee / Fteld Work per semester . Rs.1500/- @ / N.P.C*
(wherever laboratory / field work is prescribed ) )
- Rs.3000/- @/P.C**
d) , Fees for N.R.I foreign National & PIO

should be 5 times and for other State
students Tuition & Lab fee 2 times the
prescribed fee

. e) | For Students appearing for the courses from other | Tution Fee Laboratory Fee /
than the parent department ( from where minimum (‘to be paid at Field Work per
75% of the total credits are offered ) the tution fees semester (Wherever

. . other dept.
will be charged as under per credit PL) laboratory / field
work is prescribed )

For Aided Non Professional Courses Rs. 50/- Rs. 800/-
For Aided Professional Courses Rs. 100/- Rs. 500/-
For Self Supporting Non Professional Courses Rs. 100/- Rs. 1500/-
For Self Supporting Professional Courses Rs. 250/- Rs. 3500/~

*N.P.C- Non Professional Course
**P.C- Professional Course

@ The Parent Department will Charge Fees for 100 Credlts irrespectlve of whether student
avails 25 % credit from the same department or other S

11




General Conditions :-

1. Notwithstanding anything provided otherwise, the Tuition fee, Laboratory fee are prescribed for the
students from the State of Maharashtra. The students who are from outside the State of Maharashtra
will have to pay double the Tuiton & Laboratory fee. Fees for the N.R.I.,Foreign Nationals , Person
of Indian Origin are five times the fees that is prescribed for the students from the State of
Maharashtra. Fees for the children of Indian Workers from Gulf and South East Asia & SAARC
Countries (including Afghanistan) are three times that is prescribed for the students from the State of
Mabharashtra.

2. The Tuition and Other fees, if any as prescribed by the State Government for aided and unaided
professional and non-professional courses from time to time will supersede the fees prescribed for
such courses in the ordinance(s). The Colleges/Institution/University Department/Centre/ School will
charge only fees prescribed by the State Government. L,

3. This fee structure is for five years. There should not be any increase in the fees of unaided courses.

4 The Umversxty/ College/ Recognized Instltute may charge reasonable fee for the following
services if rendered to the students.
Students activities such as annual social gathering ,debating, magazine, prospectus, I..card, journal,
. seminar, test, tutorial, workshop, study course material, internet, e.mail, maintenance of equipment,
training and placement, study tour etc.

5. A demand draft of Registration Fee, Development Fee, Computer Fee, Student Welfare Fund and
any other fee in which the University has a share shall be remitted to the University by the
College/Institute on or béfore 31* October or within one month from the last date of admission
whichever is later. The result of the students or concerned college may be kept in reserve till the
whole of the amount is received.

6.The Examination fee for Thesis and Dissertation will be paid by the student to the University through
the College/Institute.

T Development Fee is to be charged from the students only in case of degree/diploma (UG/PG), if the
course is of one year or more than one-year duration. Development Fee is not to be charged for
Certificate course(s).

8.Casual student desirous of attending Lectures/ Practicals for any course other than credit course
will have to pay at least 25% (twenty five per cent) of Tuition fee and Laboratory fee as prescribed
unless otherwise specified. For Casual Students the tuition fees per credit and Lab fees will be -
decided by corresponding department committee or equivalent authority. Casual students will be
issued only certificate of attendance and no other certificate.

12



9  The annual Tuition fee, Development Fee, Laboratory Fee prescribed is the ceiling for such fees to
be charged by the College/Institute/University Department/Centre/School. Less fee other than
prescribed may be charged by the College/ Institute/University Department/Centre/ School
provided it does not lead to unfair competition and violate the provisions of the Maharashtra
Universities Act, 1994.

10 Tuition fee, Laboratory fee for Degree, Masters Degree, Diploma, Certificate course(s) that may
be instituted by the University under the respective faculties will be the same as is prescribed in the
Ordinance(s) unless otherwise specified by the University/ State Government/ Competent
Authority.

11 Laboratory fee charged to students of F.Y.,S.Y.,T.Y.B.Com. will have to be utilized exclusively
to conduct practicals, purchase of equipments, arrangement of _Jield/industrial visits and field
work.

12 Wherever are prescribed by the State Government , the College/Institute/University Department/
Centre / School, charge only those fees and not fees prescnbed by the University except fees which
are to be shared with the University.

13Wherever Library, Development and other fees are prescribed by the State Government, the
College/Institute/University Department/Centre/School, shall charge only those fees and not fees
prescribed by the University except fees which are to be shared with the University.

14. The other fees if any is prescribed by the State Government for aided and unaided Professional
and non-professional courses from time to time will supersede the fees prescribed for such courses
in the ordinance(s). The College/Institution/University department/Centre/School will charge only
fees prescribed by the State Government. :

15. University Examination fee, Library fee etc. for Degree, Master’s Degree, Diploma, Certificate
course(s) that may be instituted by the University under the respective faculties will be the same
as is prescribed in the Ordinance(s) unless otherwise spec1ﬁed by the University/State
Government/ Competent Authority. ‘

Ty

16. The Development Fee and other fees prescribed is the ceiling for such fees to be charged by the
College/Institute/University Department/ Centre/School. Less fee other than prescribed may be
charged by the College/Institute/University Department/ Centre/School provided it does not lead to
unfair competition and violate the provisions of the Maharashtra Universities Act, 1994.

13



17. Tuition fee for reappeared students should be charge per credit as prescribed, and for reappearing
in lab course Lab. Fee at least 25% of prescribed fee according to the circular.

18. Lab Deposit, Library Deposit and caution money will be reasonably determined and charged by
each department/college. For these deposits separate receipt be given.

19. The Vice-Chancellor shall be the competent authority to interpret the provisions of the Ordinances
concerning all types of fees and charges. In case there is any dispute regarding interpretation of
the provisions of an amount of fee to be paid, the Vice-Chancellor shall interpret the provisions of
the concerned Ordinance(s) and his decision shall be final.

20. If any difficulty arises in giving effect to the provisions of Ordingnces/Rules concerning fees and
charges, the Vice-Chancellor may by order, issue necessary difections not inconsistent with the _

objects and purposes of these rules which appear to be necessary or expedient for the purpose of
removing the difficulty.

14



Appendix B:
TABLE-I
OTHER FEES FOR NON-PROFESSIONAL COURSES EGREE/DIPLOMA

Sharing and Non-Sharing basis

Sr. | Head of the Fees
No. Other fees for U.G(Degree |  Other fees for P.G.Courses
/Diploma) Courses Degree/Diploma/Adv. Diploma
College | University | Total | College | University Total
/nstit./ share /Insti./ Share
Dept. Dept.
share share
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. | Gymkhana 80/- 20/-| 100/- 80/- 20/-| 100/-
2. Student Welfare Fund 30/- 20/- 50/- 30/- 20/-| 50/-
3. Medical Examination (For 1st Year 20/- 10/- 30/- 0 0 0
Student of U.G. classes only) |
4. | Development Fee 100/- 25/-| 125/-| 100/- 25/-| 125/-
5. | Pro-rata Contribution-for Ashwamegh | As decided by Govt. of Maharashtra
16. Disaster Management 10/- 10/- 20/- 10| 10/-|  20/-
7. Computerization Fee 25/- 5/- 30/- 25/- 5/-1 30/-
8. | Registration Fee 25.- -- 25/- -1 25/-| 25/-
9. | Students safety ipsurance - 2/- 2/- - 2/- 2/-
10. | Admission fee 20/- -1 20/~ 30/- -1 30/-
11. | Library fee 100/~ - | 100/~ | 125/- - 125/-
12. | Studentaid fund 10/- - 10/~ 25/- - 25/-

Note: Wherever the Govt.prescribes a fee under a particular item/head and University prescribes the fee under similar head or item,
the College/Institute will charge only the fee prescribed by the State Govt. and not by the University. The College/Institute will charge
fee prescribed by the University under particular head / item which is not prescribed by the Govt.
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TABLE-li

OTHER FEES FOR PROFESSIONAL COURSES (OTHER THAN THOSE PRESCRIBED BY THE STATE GOVERNMENT) ON
SHARING/NON-SHARING BASIS :

Sr. Head of the Fees Other Fees for U.G.Courses Other Fees for P.G.Courses
No. College/ | University Total College University | Total

Insti./ Share : Insti./Uni. Share

Uni.Dept. Dept.
Share Rs. “Rs. Share Rs. Rs.
~ Rs. Rs.

i. Gymkhana 80/- 20/- 100/- 80./- 20/- 100/-
2. Student Welfare Fund 80/- 20/- 100/- 80/- 20/~ 100/-
3. Medical Examination (For First Year) 20/- 10/- 30/- - - -
4. Development Fee 200/- 50/- 250/- | 200/- 50/- 250/-
5. Pro-rata Contribution for Ashwamegh As decided by Govt. of Maharashtra
6. Disaster Management 10/- 10/- 20/- 10/- 10/- 20/-
7. Computerization Fee 30/- 20/- 50/- 30/- 20/- 50/-
8. Registration Fee 25/- - 25/- - 25/- 25/-
9. Students safety insurance . - 2/- 2/- - 2/- 2/-
10. Admission Fee 20/- - 20/- 30/- - 30/-
11. Library Fee ; 100/- -- 100/- 200/- v - 200/-
12. Student Aid Fund 10/- | - 10/- 25/- -- 25/-

Note: Wherever the Govt.prescribes a fee under a particular item/head and University prescribes the fee under similar head or item,
the College/Institute will charge only the fee prescribed by the State Govt. and not by the University. The College/Institute will charge
fee prescribed by the University under particular head / item which is not prescribed by the Govt.
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TABLE-III
Registration Fee & Other fees for course(s) with Credit System

a) Registration Fee per semester Rs.25/- N.P.C.*

Rs.25/- P.C.**

b) | Casual Student has to pay
a) Registration fee Rs.25/-

* NPC - Ndn Professional Courses
** PC - Professional Courses '

17




TABLE-1V
ELIGIBILITY FEE

A Student passing qualifying examination and seeking first time admission to any
Degree/Diploma/Certificate course (s) (U.G./P.G.), will have to pay eligibility fee as under :

Sr. Particulars Non.- Professional
No. - professional
Rs. Rs.
1 From within the State of Maharas_htra 100 200
2 From oufside the State of Maharashtra 200 300

and Migrating to Pune University

3 From any foreign country (Out of India) 500 1000
and migrating to Pune University (NRI /
Foreign Citizen-Foreign National, P.1.O)

4 A Student passing qualifying
examination from Pune University and
seeking admission to second
degree/diploma/ certificate U.G./P.G. of
our University and is

a) | Domicile of Maharashtra 100 200
b) Domicile of other States 200 300
) NRU/Foreign Citizen/ Foreign National, 500 ' 1000
P.1.O. :
5 Eligibility fee for issue of provisional
eligibility certificate
For (1) , 100 200
and for (2) & (3) | 300 500

1. Administrative charges for late submission of required document(s) will be Rs.300/- for
Non-professional course(s) & Rs.500/- for Professional course(s) up to 30 days from last
date prescribed for submission of document(s).
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TABLE-V

Fees For External Registration,

Class Improvement & Other Fees
Registration Fee Rs.
Sr.- Courses
No.
I | External Registration fee for
a. | B.A/B.Com. 500
b. | M.A./M.Com. 600
c. | LLM/M.Sc 600
II | Class Improvement for
a. | B.A/B.Com. 600
b. | M.A./M.Com. 800
c. |LLM/M.Sc?* 800
III | Other Fees for External students oy
a. | Duplicate Registration Card 100
b. | Bonafide Certificate 85
(Regular & External )
c. | Change of Subject 200
d. | Disaster Fund 20
IV | Transference Certificate
Regular & External students
a. | Within 6 months from the date of 60
declaration of result
b. | Between 6 months to 12 months 100
from the date of declaration of result
c. | After 12 months from the date of 200
declaration of result
d | Migration Certificate 200
Note :-
I Administrative Charges for late submission of document (s) will be Rs.150/- up to 30 days from the last date
prescribed for submission of documents for External Registration, class improvement.
2, If any Diploma/Certificate course is instituted externally, the Registration fee will be Rs.100/- and Eligibility
fee Rs.50/-, \
3. Registration Fee for students domicile of other States will have to pay double the fee as
prescribed for students domiciled within Maharashtra State as shown above in the statement
4, The fees for the items other than mentioned above such as Examination Fee, Passing Certificate,

Statement of Marks, CAP etc. will be as prescribed for regular students.
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Table VI

Revised Fees for the Non —aided Courses to

be conducted by the Affiliated

Colleges.
Sr.No Name of the Course Tution Fees Rs. * | Laboratory Fees Rs.
1. M.SC (Chemistry, Physics,Electroics, Botany, ’
Zoology, Environmental, Communication | 8,000/- 12,000/-
Studies, Geology, M.Sc Tech Biodiversity)
2 M.A/M.Sc (Geography, Mathematics, | 8,000/- 2,000/-
Statisties, Psychology)
3 M.Sc (Microbiology/Computer) M.C.A/B.Sc | 8,000/- 20,000/~
Applied oy, -
4 M.Sc Biotechnology 8,000/- 32,000/~
5 First/Second /Third Year Computer Science 6,000/- 12,000/-
6 First/Second/Third Year Biotechnology 6,000/- 18,000/-
7 A) First Year B.Sc 4,000/- 8,000/~
B) Second / Third Year B.Sc 4,000/- 8,000/~
'8 B.CA 10,000/- 8,000/-
9- BB.A 11,000/- 2,000/-
10 B.B.M 11,000/- 2,000/-
11 First/Second/Third Year Arts 3,000/- + | eeeeee
12 First Second/Third Year Commerce 3,000/- 300/-
13 M.A. 4,000/- | =----
14. M.Com 4,000/- | em---

Note:- University Order Ref.No PGS/ 579 dtd 21-5-2008 is revised.

The revise fees mentioned in the above table shall be applicable to the students admitted to the first,

second & third year of the courses in the academic year 2010-11 and onwards.
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Table VII
Rules for Refund of Fees

1. Cancellation of admission before the commencement of the course — It is resolved that the
courses which come under the jurisdiction of DTE, Scheme of refund of fees should be as follows -

Cancellation charges and Refund of Tuition, Development and other fees for the admissions secured
through CAP : The candidate who has been provisionally admitted through CAP may cancel
admission by submitting an application in duplicate, and may request for refund of fees. The
cancellation charges and refund of fees as applicable shall be made in due course by the respective
institute. It is made clear that such application for cancellation will be considered if and only if the
admission is taken prgvisionally through CAP by paying the prescribed tuition fee in full and by
submitting original documents as mentioned in these rules. Refund of tuition fees and other fee to
be made after deduction of the cancellation charges after allo;r}}ent after EACH ROUND OF
ALLOTMENT/ADMISSION is as shown below : ¥

Category

Sr. Period and amount of cancellation charges
Upto 10 days from | From 11" day upto 20 | After 20 days
the last date of | days from the last date | from the last
reporting for | of  reporting for | date - of
allotment as per | allotment as per the reporting  for
schedule (excluding | schedule  (excluding | allotment as per
the last date of |the last date of | schedule
reporting) reporting) (excluding the
‘ | last date of
( reporting)

1. All the [ 20% of the tuition, | 50% of the tuition, | 100% of the
candidates Development and | Development and other | tuition,
excluding other fees fees Development
Foreign/ and other fees
Nationals
Persons of
Indian  Origin
etc. , ;

2. 50% refund of tuition, development and other fee against cancellation of
admission taken against the seats for Foreign Nationals/Persons of Indian Origin
etc. is permissible up to 20 days from the date of their admission. After 20 days
from the date of their admission, candidates are not eligible for any refund of
tuition, development and other fees. ‘
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2. For the courses which do not come under the Jurisdiction of DTE e.g. B.A., B.Sc., B.Com, M.A.,
M.Com, M.Sc, LL.B., L.L.M. etc. — Cancellation of admission before the commencement of
courses of the relevant academic year as per the notification issued by UGC, New Delhi dated 23"
April, 2007, '

For the candidates who cancel their admissions before starting the course for the relevant academic
year- His entire fee after deduction of processing fee of not more than Rs. 1000/- shall be refunded
to the student by the University/concerned Institution.

If the student cancel his admission after the course is started following scheme will be adopted for
refund of total fees :

Sr. No. | Time of Cancellation Vacant seat has been filled by another
candidate before last date — amount to be

| deducted ~

1. From 1% day to 10 days (first day | 20% of the total fees

is inclusive) from the date of
commencement of the course

2. From 11" to 30™ days from the | 40% of the total focs
date of commencement (first day
is inclusive) of the course

3. After 30 days (First day is | 100% of the total fees
: inclusive)
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Table VIII

M.Sc.( PPPR)
M.Sc  (Partly by paper, Partly by research )

Sr.No Rs.

1 Admission Fee 1500/-
2 Synopsis Fee 300/-
3 Desertation Fee 600/-
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